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INSTRUCTIONS:

This is the decision of the Administrative Appeals Office in your case. All documents have been returned
to the office that originally decided your case. If your appeal was sustained, or if the matter was
remanded for further action, you will be contacted. If your appeal was dismissed, you no longer have a
case pending before this office, and you are not entitled to file a motion to reopen or reconsider your case.
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. DISCUSSION: The application for permanent resident status under the Legal Immigration Family
Equity (LIFE) Act was denied by the District Director, Dallas, Texas , and is now before the
Administrative Appeals Office (AAO) on appeal. The appeal will be summarily dismissed.

The director denied the application because the applicant failed to establish that he satisfied the "basic
citizenship skills" required under section 1104(cX2)(E)ofthe LIFE Act.

The applicant timely filed a Form I-290B, Notice of Appeal to the Administrative Appeals Unit, in which he
stated that he needed additional time to obtain more knowledge of the English language and U.S. history
and government. The applicant indicated on the Form I-290B that he needed an additional 180 days in which
to submit a brief and/or additional evidence. As of the date of this decision, however, more than twenty-nine
months after the appeal was filed, no further documentation has been received by the AAO. Therefore, the
record will be considered complete as presently constituted.

The regulation at 8 C.F.R. § 103.3(a)(1)(v) states, in pertinent part:

An officer to whom an appeal is taken shall summarily dismiss any appeal when the
party concerned fails to identify specifically any erroneous conclusion of law or
statement of fact for the appeal.

The applicant has failed to identify specifically any erroneous conclusion of law or a statement of fact in this
proceeding; therefore, the appeal must be summarily dismissed.

ORDER: The appeal is summarily dismissed. This decision constitutes a final notice of ineligibility.


